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REGISTER NUMBERING EXAMPLE 

 

The following example shows the most common (excluding Henry numbers) numbering conventions which can appear in 

the register report. Your register may print some or all of these numbers and symbols depending upon which report 

options you select. 

 

 --------------- Example Only ----------------  

 

1. John
3

 Smith
6

 [17] (Robert
2

, Scott
1

) born 17 Feb 1849 in New York, NY, died 3 Jan 1930
7

. He married 30 Jun 1870 

Mary Jones, daughter of Albert and Samantha Wiggins. 

 

Their children were: 

 

+ 2 i Bobby
4

 [43] 

 3 ii Susan
4

 [44], born 25 Dec 1871. 

 

_________________________ 
6

Smith Family Bible, p. 2 
7

U.S. Social Security Death Index 

 

 

Explanation: 

 

John
3

  John Smith is a third generation ancestor (
3

). 

Smith
6

  Citation
6

 referring to source of information. 

[17]  Record Identification Number (RIN) 

died 3 Jan 1930
7

 Citation
7

 referring to source of information for this event. 

(Robert
2

, Scott
1

) Lineage: John is son of Robert. Robert is son of Scott. 

 

+ 2 i Bobby
4

 [43] 

   Bobby had issue (+). His paragraph number is two (2), he is the first (i) child in the family, and of the 

fourth (
4

) generation.  Bobby's RIN number is [43]. 

 

 --------------- Example Only ----------------  

 

 

Report prepared by: 

Patrick Simpson 
740 Smallwood Drive Apt 36 

Raleigh, NC 27605 
phone: 919-833-8577 

email: wheelbooks@yahoo.com 

Author website: www.straight-arrow.com 

Family Tree website: http://members.tripod.com/straightarrow/ 
6 Dec 2008 

http://members.tripod.com/straightarrow/
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Descendants of 

Joseph Putnam and Elizabeth Hawthorne Porter 
 
1. Joseph

1

 Putnam, born
1
 14 Sep 1669 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA; died 1724 or 1725 in Salem Village 

(Danvers), Essex, MA, son of Thomas Putnam and Mary Veren.  He married on 21 Apr 1690 in Salem Village (Danvers), 

Essex, MA Elizabeth Hawthorne Porter, born 7 Oct 1673 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA; died 1746 in Salem 

Village (Danvers), Essex, MA, daughter of Israel Porter.  

  

Notes for Joseph Putnam 

 It is said that Israel's father, Joseph Putnam, was such an outspoken critic of the witchcraft persecutions which shook 

Salem in the final years of the seventeenth century that he earned the lasting disapproval of both relatives and neighbors. 

As a precaution against the time when he might be accused of being a witch (or a warlock), they say Joseph Putnam kept 

his musket loaded and a fast horse saddled at all times, ready for possible flight. 

     Joseph Putnam will always be remembered for his opposition to Mr. Parris and the witchcraft trials. The position 

which he took could only have been maintained by one who, like himself, was allied with the principal families of the 

county. He opposed from first to last the proceedings which disgraced Dauvers and his immediate relatives and friends. 

This was a source of peril to even him, however, and for six months, one of his fleetest horses was kept saddled, ready at a 

moment's notice, should an attempt be made to seize his person. This fact was well known and it was also known that he 

would resist every attempt of that nature, even though it cost the lives of those who came to take him. It is a significant 

fact that his children were baptized in Salem, this being a very public manner of showing his disapprobation of the course 

followed by Mr. Parris. Joseph Putnam should be honored far above all others of his generation; for he showed that not 

only did he have the courage common to all of the family, but was above the ignorant superstition of the time by which 

such men as Judge Samuel Sewall and Cotton Mather were overcome.  

     It is proper to state at this juncture, that the romantic tale of a sister of Joseph Putnam being accused of witchcraft at a 

session of the Court to which she had been drawn by curiosity, and her flight and concealment in Middleton woods, is 

entirely without foundation. Mr. Tarbox in his History of Gen. Israel Putnam quotes from Mr. Rice, but however thrilling 

and interesting a story this account may be, it has absolutely no foundation. 

 

 Children of Joseph Putnam and Elizabeth Hawthorne Porter were as follows: 

 2 i Mary
2

 Putnam, born 2 Feb 1689/90 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA.  

 3 ii Elizabeth
2

 Putnam, born 12 Apr 1695 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA.  

 4 iii Sarah
2

 Putnam, born 26 Sep 1697 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA.  

 5 iv William
2

 Putnam, born 8 Feb 1699/1700 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA; died 19 May 

1729.  

 6 v Rachel
2

 Putnam, born 7 Aug 1702; died 1781.  

 7 vi Anne
2

 Putnam, born 26 Apr 1705.  

+ 8 vii David
2

 Putnam, born 25 Oct 1707 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA; died 1768 in Danvers, 

Essex, MA.  He married Rebecca Perley.  

 9 viii Eunice
2

 Putnam, born 13 Apr 1710; died 2 Feb 1787.  

 10 ix Huldah
2

 Putnam, born 29 Nov 1717.  

+ 11 x Gen. Israel Porter
2

 Putnam, born 7 Jan 1717/18 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA; christened 

2 Feb 1717/18 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, MA; died 29 May 1790 in Brooklyn, Windham, CT; 

buried 1 Jun 1790 in Town Green, Brooklyn, Windham, CT.  He married (1) Hannah Pope; (2) 

Deborah Lothrop Avery Gardiner.  

 12 xi Mehitable
2

 Putnam, born 12 Mar 1719/20; died 2 Sep 1801.  She married on 24 Mar 1740/41 

Richard Dexter.  

 

Generation 2 

 

                                                           
1
Eben Putnam, A History of the Putnam Family in England and AmericaA History of the Putnam Family in England and America (Salem Press, Salem, MA, 1891). 
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8. David

2

 Putnam (Joseph
1

), born 25 Oct 1707 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA; died 1768 in Danvers, Essex, 

MA.  He married on 28 Nov 1728 in Boxford, Esses, MA Rebecca Perley, born 28 Oct 1710 in Boxford, Esses, MA; died 

1762 in Danvers, Essex, MA.  

 

 Children of David Putnam and Rebecca Perley were as follows: 

+ 13 i Joseph
3

 Putnam, born 14 Oct 1739 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 9 Mar 1818 in Danvers, Essex, MA.  

He married Ruth Flint.  

 

 

11. Gen. Israel Porter
2

 Putnam (Joseph
1

), born 7 Jan 1717/18 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, MA; christened 2 Feb 

1717/18 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, MA; died 29 May 1790 in Brooklyn, Windham, CT; buried 1 Jun 1790 in Town 

Green, Brooklyn, Windham, CT.  He married (1) on 19 Jul 1739 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, MA Hannah Pope, born 3 

Sep 1721 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 6 Sep 1765 in Brooklyn, Windham, CT, daughter of Joseph Pope and Mehitable 

Putnam; (2) on 3 Jun 1767 Deborah Lothrop Avery Gardiner, born abt 1720; died 14 Oct 1777 in Putnam's HDQTRS, 

Fishkill, Dutchess, NY.  

  

Notes for Gen. Israel Porter Putnam 

      

Israel Putnam (January 7, 1718 – May 29, 1790) was an American army general who fought with distinction at the Battle 

of Bunker Hill (1775) during the American Revolutionary War (1775–1783). Although Putnam never quite attained the 

national renown of more famous heroes such as Davy Crockett or Daniel Boone, in his own time his reckless courage and 

fighting spirit were known far beyond Connecticut's borders through the circulation of folk legends celebrating his 

exploits. 

     Putnam County is a county located in the U.S. state of New 

York, in the lower Hudson Valley. Putnam county formed in 

1812, when it detached from Dutchess County. As of 2004, the 

population is 100,570. It is part of the New York Metropolitan 

Area. The county seat is Carmel. Putnam county was named in 

honor of Israel Putnam, who was a hero in the French and 

Indian War and a general in the American Revolutionary War. 

Putnam County is one of the most affluent counties in America, 

ranked 11th by median household income, and 47th by per-

capita income, according to the year 2000 census. 

     Major General Putnam was the ranking Continental officer at 

the Battle of Bunker Hill.  

     (More at: http://www.myrevolutionarywar.com/leaders/a-

putnam_israel.htm.)      

     By 1735 all the wolves of the Pomfret, CT neighborhood 

seem to have been slain save one old female that for some 

seasons more went on ravaging the farm-yards. Her lair was not 

far from Putnam's farm, and one night she slew sixty or seventy of his fine sheep. Perhaps no incident in Putnam's career 

is so often quoted as his share in the wolf-hunt, ending in his descending into the dark, narrow cave, shooting his enemy at 

short range, and dragging her forth in triumph.  

     More at: <http://www.virtualology.com/virtualwarmuseum.com/revolutionarywarhall/ISRAELPUTNAM.ORG/> 

     Also see: "General Putnam's Wolf Hunt" in Putnam‟s Monthly Historical Magazine, Salem Press Historical and 

Genealogical Record, Vol. V., Magazine of New England History, Vol. V., Jan.- Dec. 1895, Eben Putnam, publisher and 

editor, Salem, Mass.  

 

Notes for Deborah Lothrop Avery Gardiner 

 In 1767 Colonel Israel Porter Putnam married Deborah, widow of John Gardiner, with whom he lived happily until 

her death in 1777. There were no children by this second marriage. 

 

 Children of Gen. Israel Porter Putnam and Hannah Pope were as follows: 

 14 i Israel
3

 Putnam, born 8 Jun 1740; died 1812.  

 15 ii Daniel
3

 Putnam, born 10 Mar 1742.  

 16 iii Hannah
3

 Putnam, born 25 Aug 1744.  She married in 1764 John Dana.  
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 17 iv Elizabeth

3

 Putnam, born 20 Mar 1747.   Notes: Elizabeth died young. 

 18 v Mehitable
3

 Putnam, born 21 Oct 1749.  She married in 1771 Capt. Daniel Tyler.  

 19 vi Mary
3

 Putnam, born 10 May 1753.  She married in 1773 Samuel Waldo.  

 20 vii Eunice
3

 Putnam, born 10 Jan 1756.  

 21 viii Daniel
3

 Putnam, born 18 Nov 1759; died 1831.   Notes: Born after the first Daniel died. 

 22 ix David
3

 Putnam, born 1761.  

 23 x Peter Schuyler
3

 Putnam, born 31 Dec 1764 in Pomfret, Windham, CT.  

 

Generation 3 

 
13. Joseph

3

 Putnam (David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 14 Oct 1739 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 9 Mar 1818 in Danvers, Essex, 

MA.  He married on 26 Mar 1770 in Danvers, Essex, MA Ruth Flint, born 12 Apr 1747 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 30 

Sep 1816 in Danvers, Essex, MA.  

  

Notes for Joseph Putnam 

 Joseph was the fifth of ten children. 

 

 Children of Joseph Putnam and Ruth Flint were as follows: 

+ 24 i Jesse
4

 Putnam, born
2
 3 Apr 1788 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 10 Feb 1861 in Danvers, Essex, MA.  

He married Elizabeth Merriam.  

 

Generation 4 

 
24. Jesse

4

 Putnam (Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born
3
 3 Apr 1788 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 10 Feb 1861 in Danvers, 

Essex, MA.  He married on 2 Jun 1804 in Middleton, Essex, MA Elizabeth Merriam, born
4
 14 Nov 1784 in Middleton, 

Essex, MA; died 20 Sep 1887 in Danvers, Essex, MA, daughter of Dr. Silas Merriam.  

  

Notes for Jesse Putnam 

 Col. Jesse Putnam lived and died on his ancestral farm in Danvers, and with many of his family is buried in the 

Putnam cemetery near Asylum station in Danvers. This cemetery is known as the "Daniel and Jesse Putnam Burial 

Ground." In it are the remains of most of the descendants of Thomas Putnam who have lived on or near his original farm. 

Here in the old tomb, now overgrown, was laid the body of Ann Putnam of witchcraft memory. 

     The sixth of seven children, Jesse Putnam was constantly improving the farm inherited from his ancestors, and early 

obtained the premium offered by the Essex County Agricultural Society for the best managed farm in the county. He was 

an active temperance man in principle and practice, never supplying his men with the liquor customary in those days. His 

independent character was shown in many ways, especially in his active anti-slavery work and other moral and political 

reforms. His title of colonel was obtained during the war of 1812, he having commanded an artillery company stationed at 

Beverly, although he was never in actual service. 

     In church affairs he was ever to the front in contributing financial and moral aid to every good cause. He had united 

with the First Church in 1832 and was a constant attendant. In town affairs he was frequently called upon to take a 

prominent part and held many official positions. His character was strongly marked. Generous, brave, hearty in his 

friendships, fond of children and of fun, thoroughly in earnest in whatever he undertook, hospitable and kind to the poor, 

he was a typical American country gentleman. 

  

Notes for Elizabeth Merriam 

 Mrs. Putnam was as remarkable a woman as her husband was a man. She was of inestimable service to him and their 

long married life was unmarred. Living to a great age she retained her faculties to the last. On her 102d birthday, 

surrounded by her descendants, she received her many friends, and enjoyed the occasion us much as any, being keenly 

alive to all the affairs of the day. At the time of her death she was the oldest woman in Essex County. 

 

                                                           
2
Ibid. 

3
Ibid. 

4
Ibid. 
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 Children of Jesse Putnam and Elizabeth Merriam were as follows: 

+ 25 i Catherine
5

 Putnam, born 4 Apr 1805 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 1874.  She married (1) Israel F 

Ober; (2) Abram Doyle.  

 

Generation 5 

 
25. Catherine

5

 Putnam (Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 4 Apr 1805 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 1874.  She 

married (1) on 22 Nov 1834 in Danvers, Essex, MA, divorced  Israel F Ober, born 1 Jan 1800 in Danvers, Essex, MA; 

died 24 Oct 1838; (2) on 5 Dec 1846 in Danvers, Essex, MA Abram Doyle.  

  

Notes for Catherine Putnam 

 Catherine was the oldest of 11 children. Divorced at age 45 from Israel F. Ober. 

 

 Children of Catherine Putnam and Israel F Ober were as follows: 

+ 26 i Maria Frances
6

 Ober (215), born 8 Sep 1835 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 1 Mar 1921.  She married 

Charles Harrington Kilham (215)  .  

 27 ii Israeletta
6

 Ober, born 28 Jan 1839 in Danvers, Essex, MA; died 11 Dec 1842 in Danvers, Essex, 

MA.  

 

Generation 6 

 
26. Maria Frances

6

 Ober (215) (Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 8 Sep 1835 in Danvers, Essex, 

MA; died 1 Mar 1921.  She married on 17 Jan 1858 Charles Harrington Kilham (215)  , born 27 Mar 1835 in Beverly, 

Essex, MA; died 9 Oct 1923 in Beverly, Essex, MA, son of Edward Kilham (162) and Elizabeth Groce (162).  

  

Notes for Maria Frances Ober (215) 

 Maria was the daughter of Israel F. and Catherine Putnam Ober (b. Apr. 4, 1808 d. 1874). 

  

Notes for Charles Harrington Kilham (215) 

 Charles was born in the Old Mansion on Cabot Street. He was cashier of a bank in Boston and for 25 years was 

trea­surer of the Beverly Savings Bank, although his desire was always for the sea. 

 

 Children of Maria Frances Ober (215) and Charles Harrington Kilham (215) were as follows: 

 28 i Edward
7

 Kilham (253)  , born 1 Feb 1859; died 11 Jul 1902.   Notes: Edward had 

tuberculosis and was sent to California, rough as it was, for what at that time was thought to be the 

cure. He was quite a man about town and most of his photos are in evening dress. He was a great 

favorite of his mother's and she went out to visit him on the ranch which was attacked by Indians. 

+ 29 ii Florence
7

 Kilham (254)  , born 19 Nov 1860.  She married Charles H. Low.  
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+ 30 iii Walter Harrington
7

 Kilham (255)  , born 30 Aug 1868; died Sep 1948 in Boston, 

Suffolk, MA.  He married Jane Houston (255)  .  

 

Generation 7 

 
29. Florence

7

 Kilham (254)   (Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 19 Nov 

1860.  She married on 2 Oct 1889 Charles H. Low, born Oct 1838 in Derry, Rockingham, NH; died 28 Dec 1913.  

  

Notes for Florence Kilham (254) 

 Florence and Charles lived in San Diego, California. 

 

 Children of Florence Kilham (254) and Charles H. Low were as follows: 

+ 31 i Raymond P.
8

 Low (264)  , born 16 Dec 1890 in Beverly, Essex, MA.  He married 

unknown (---).  

 32 ii Catherine
8

 Low (265)  , born 12 Apr 1896 in San Diego, San Diego, CA; died 7 Nov 1918.  

 

 

30. Walter Harrington
7

 Kilham (255)   (Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 

30 Aug 1868; died Sep 1948 in Boston, Suffolk, MA.  He married on 16 Jun 1896 in Boston, Suffolk, MA ? Jane 

Houston (255)  , born 22 Feb 1871 in San Francisco, San Francisco, CA; died 19 Feb 1930 in Boston, Suffolk, MA (at 

home), daughter of William Houston and Martha Miller.  

  

Notes for Walter Harrington Kilham (255) 

 Walter Sr. graduated from Massachusetts Institute of Technology. From 1893-95 he traveled in Europe on a Rotch 

Traveling Scholarship; was a most successful architect and important citizen of Boston. Among his several books are 

“Boston After Bulfinch - Architecture from 1800 to 1900” and “Mexican Architecture of the Vice-Regal Period.” For 

information on his many accomplishments see his memoirs in two volumes in the Massachusetts Historical Society. 

  

Notes for Jane Houston (255) 

 Jane was the daughter of William J. Houston (1841-1890) who came to America at age two years from Scotland. He 

rode to California on horseback in 1859 and settled near San Francisco. Jane's grandmother's family were the Tabers, 

descended from early arrivals in America on the Mayflower, from Essex, England, where they were shipbuilders. 

     Jane's mother was Martha Pratt Miller who lived in Augusta, Maine, from where at the age of 16 with her mother she 

crossed the Isthmus in 1859 (see family manuscript magazine The Clearing owned by her children) on the way to join her 

eldest brother, William P. Miller, well established in Stockton, California, where he owned a large carriage factory. 

Before her marriage to William Houston, Martha taught school near Stockton, California. 
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     Martha and William Houston's children were Frederick King, Andrew Whittier, Jane (Mrs. Walter Kilham), Mabel 

(Mrs. Jesse W. Lazear - whose husband was a Johns Hopkins doctor of yellow fever fame), Helen (Sister Helen Laurine 

of "All Saints", an order of the Episcopal Church located in Catonsville, Maryland) who died Aug. 11, 1964, aged 85. 

     Jane Houston, a Titian-haired art student met Walter Kilham in Paris where he was traveling on the Rotch Traveling 

Scholarship. They were married in California. Both had high principles of art and stood for it in their own lines. She 

founded the Society of Independent Artists in Boston to assist unknown artists. Jane continued to paint, and also worked 

hard to make the summer home - an abandoned farm known as "The Clearing" at Tamworth, N. H. - a thing of beauty. 

 

 Children of Walter Harrington Kilham (255) and Jane Houston (255) were as follows: 

+ 33 i Jeanette
8

 Kilham (266)  , born 7 May 1897 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA; died 11 May 

1992 in Wayne, Chester, PA; buried in Jamaica, Queens, NY (Union Fields Cemetery).  She married 

John Lewis Lewis Goldstone (266)  .  

 34 ii Teresa
8

 Kilham (267)  , born 25 Aug 1898 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.   Notes: A.B. 

Vassar 1920, having spent part of the four years at Radcliffe; was in Paris with the family in 1920, 

studied design in Paris, Vienna, and Berlin. In between trips was a freelance designer in various fields 

as illustration, fashion, textiles, and advertising, mostly in New York but also in Paris. Has traveled in 

Mexico, Guatemala, North Africa, fourteen countries of Europe, and Central America. Served a year 

during World War II in the Corps of Engineers, Passive Defense Dept. Then became Architectural 

Color Designer in her brother Walter's office, mostly in the field of colleges and universities. 

+ 35 iii Walter Harrington
8

 Kilham Jr.(268)  , born 29 Apr 1904 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  

He married Rose Louise Collins  .  

+ 36 iv Peter Houston
8

 Kilham (269)  , born 12 Dec 1906 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  He 



Descendants of Joseph Putnam page 9 

 

married (1) Frances Potter Breese  ; (2) Dorothy Packard.  

+ 37 v Aline
8

 Kilham (270), born 28 Jan 1909 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  She married Dr. Eliot Furness 

Porter.  

+ 38 vi Lawrence
8

 Kilham (271)  , born 10 Aug 1910 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  He 

married Mary Jane Kaufholz  .  

 

Generation 8 

 

31. Raymond P.
8

 Low (264)   (Florence
7

 Kilham, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, 

David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 16 Dec 1890 in Beverly, Essex, MA.  He married in San Diego, San Diego, CA unknown (---).  

  

Notes for Raymond P. Low (264) 

 Raymond was an aviator in World War I.; lived in San Diego. 

 

 Children of Raymond P. Low (264) and unknown (---) were as follows: 

 39 i Barbara
9

 Low (282).  

 

 

33. Jeanette
8

 Kilham (266)   (Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, 

Joseph
1

), born 7 May 1897 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA; died 11 May 1992 in Wayne, Chester, PA; buried in Jamaica, 

Queens, NY (Union Fields Cemetery).  She married on 3 Mar 1939 in Boston, Suffolk, MA (Justice of the Peace) John 

Lewis Lewis Goldstone (266)  , born 1 May 1909 in 215 W. 101 St., New York, NY; died 24 Mar 1992 in Bryn Mawr 

Hospital, Bryn Mawr, Montgomery, PA; buried in Union Fields Cemetery, Jamaica, Queens, NY, son of Lafayette 

Anthony Goldstone and Aline May Lewis.  

  

Notes for Jeanette Kilham (266) 

 Jeannette was a graduate of Winsor School, Boston, and School Museum Fine Arts, Boston; studied briefly in later 

years at Academie Ranson, Paris, and with Fernand Leger and Hans Hoffman in New York; three one-man shows in New 

York. She is also past president of the Yonta Club of New York, an international organization of business and 

professional women. 

  

Notes for John Lewis Lewis Goldstone (266) 

 John Lewis Goldstone attended Phillips Academy, Andover; Yale College P.H.B. 1930; Columbia L.L.B. 1935; 

served as attorney in U. S. Dept. of Justice (Southern District of New York); author of articles on taxation and foreign 

light spectacle at Independence Hall. 

     Among John's ancestors who played a notable part in the commercial, civic, and social life of New York City for over 
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two and half centuries were: Abraham de Lucena, a contributor of 100 gilders to a fund raised in 1655 for repairing and 

strengthening the outer walls of the city (now New York) against attacks by the Indians; The Rev. Mr. A. de Lucena, son 

of Abraham, who subscribed in 1711 for the building of the steeple of Trinity Church; Harmon Hendricks who gave 

$42,000 to the government for the War of 1812 (one of the largest subscribers), built the first copper rolling mill in 

America, and also connected in business with Paul Revere; Amelia Bernard Lazarus who founded the Prix de Rome - her 

name is inscribed on a bronze plaque near entrance to Metropolitan Museum among those "Benefactors of the Museum 

during the first half century of struggle and growth"; Emma Lazarus who wrote poem on the Statue of Liberty - and now 

on Receiving Building at Idlewild (now Kennedy) Airport; Lafayette Anthony Goldstone (1876-1956) who was a 

distinguished a successful architect in New York. John's mother, Aline Lewis Goldstone, is a poet writing under the name 

of “May Lewis". 

 

 Children of Jeanette Kilham (266) and John Lewis Lewis Goldstone (266) were as follows: 

+ 40 i Jane
9

 Goldstone (284)  , born 15 Jan 1941 in Doctors Hospital, New York, NY.  She 

married (1) Ralph Mussina Feaver  ; (2) Henry S. Hilles, Jr.  .  

 

 

35. Walter Harrington
8

 Kilham Jr.(268)   (Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, 

David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 29 Apr 1904 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  He married on 22 Jan 1943 in Cornwall, Litchfield, CT 

Rose Louise Collins  , born 22 Apr 1921 in Providence, Providence, RI.  

  

Notes for Walter Harrington Kilham Jr.(268) 

 Walter, A.B. cum laude Harvard College (1925) m. Arch., School of Architecture, Harvard (1928), student New York 

University School of Architecture (1929-30), Graduate School of Business Administration (1931). Awarded Wheelright 

Travelling Fellowship, Harvard 1938 - Moscow to Macchu Picchu. 

     He traveled extensively all over the world from 1920 to 1960. See list in "Harvard Travel Club.” 

     He was with Rockefeller Center Architects (1929-32) and partner in several architectural firms including Van 

dergracht & Kilham and O'Conner & Kilham. During World War II was Chief of the Site Planning Section of the New 

York District of the U. S. Army Engineers. His work included Carroll College Library (Wisconsin), Firestone Library at 

Princeton, Barnard College Library, National Library of Medicine, New Cadet Barracks U.S. Military Academy (1962), 

and many educational and military buildings. He has been a trustee on many boards relating to art, architecture, schools, 

and colleges. He is a Fellow of the American Institute of Architecture and Academician in the National Academy of 

Design. See “Who's Who”. 

  

Notes for Rose Louise Collins 

 Rose's father was Harry Bruce Collins of Scottish parentage, who received his education as an engineer at McGill 

University. Her mother's forebears (Guilbault-de Rosier) were French-Canadian through many generations. 

 

 Children of Walter Harrington Kilham Jr.(268) and Rose Louise Collins were as follows: 

 41 i Leslie
9

 Kilham (285)  , born 9 Jun 1945.  She married on 18 Jun 1966 Jeffrey Scott 

Johnson, born 17 Nov 1943.   Notes: Leslie Kilham received AB Radcliffe-Harvard College in June 

1967; Jeffrey AB Harvard 1966. In 1968 both in Peace Corps in Lesotholand, Southern Africa. Both 
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are applying to graduate schools for admission in September 1969. Leslie's field is Zoology; Jeff‟s is 

Sociology. 

 42 ii Timothy
9

 Kilham (286)  , born 12 Jan 1948.   Notes: In early 1969 serving as a Naval 

Seaman aboard the U.S.S. Tallahatchie County in the Mediterranean Area out of the base in Naples, 

Italy. 

 43 iii Eleanor
9

 Kilham (287)  , born 5 Nov 1950.   Notes: In September 1968 entered Western 

College For Women, Oxford, Ohio, as a freshman. 

 44 iv Amy Edna
9

 Kilham (288)  , born 3 Jan 1952.   Notes: In 1969 a senior at the private 

secondary school: Colorado Rocky Mountain School, Carbondale, Colorado. 

 

 

36. Peter Houston
8

 Kilham (269)   (Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, 

Joseph
1

), born 12 Dec 1906 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  He married (1) on 31 Dec 1935, divorced  Frances Potter 

Breese  , born 1 Feb 1915 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA; (2) on 19 Aug 1966 Dorothy Packard, born 6 Mar 1914.  

  

Notes for Peter Houston Kilham (269) 

 Peter Kilham is an artist and inventor; inventor of computing gun sight for bombers; also of metal forming machines 

and manufacturer of same in his own company - Curvit Corporation - of which he was president. At one time all Pratt & 

Whitney jet engines, all Chevrolet cars, and almost all the doll carriages in the United States had parts formed on 

machines designed and made by his company. The company was sold in 1958 but is still operating. 

     At present Peter is president of Droll Yankees, Inc., producers of phonograph records of New England; he does all the 

recording, editing, and art work. The company is first in its limited field. In 1961 one of the jacket designs by Peter was 

chosen (by the American Institute of Graphic Arts) as one of the two best done in this country. 

  

Notes for Frances Potter Breese 

 Frances Breese's mother was Marjorie Gorges Breese; her maternal grandparents were Edward and Margaret Gorges. 

Edward was a descendant of Sir Ferdinando Gorges, first proprietor of Maine. Her father was James Lawrence Breese, 

engineer on NC-4 on first transcontinental flight; also an inventor. Her paternal grandparents were James Lawrence and 

Eloise Potter Breese. James was a pal of Diamond Jim Brady and Stanford White. Eloise Potter was from the family of 

Bishop Potter of Rhode Island. 

 

 Children of Peter Houston Kilham (269) and Frances Potter Breese were as follows: 

 45 i Robin Breese
9

 Kilham (289), born 20 Mar 1936 in Boston, Suffolk, MA.  

+ 46 ii Anne
9

 Kilham (290)  , born 19 Sep 1937 in Santa Fe, Santa Fe, NM.  She married John 
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DeMaria  .  

 47 iii Lawrence Breese
9

 Kilham (291), born 17 Sep 1941 in Santa Fe, Santa Fe, NM.   Notes: In 1966 

received his Master of Science following two years of graduate work at Massachusetts Institute of 

Technology; now employed by Arthur D. Little, Inc., an Industrial Connsulting firm in Cambridge, 

Mass. 

 48 iv Susan Gorges
9

 Kilham (292), born 15 Jul 1944 in Attleboro, Bristol, MA.   Notes: Graduated June 

1966 Colorado College; was a "Vista" Volunteer (similar to Peace Corps; they work in United States 

with the underprivileged). 

 

 

37. Aline
8

 Kilham (270) (Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), 

born 28 Jan 1909 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  She married on 8 May 1936 Dr. Eliot Furness Porter, born 6 Dec 1902 in 

Hubbard Woods, Cook, IL, son of James Foster Porter and Ruth Wadsworth Furness.  

  

Notes for Aline Kilham (270) 

 On graduation from school in Boston, Aline was awarded Nora Saltonstall Scholarship to study painting in Paris for 

one year, 1928-29. She held many one-woman shows in Boston between 1930 and 1936; gave up painting for about 15 

years to raise three sons. 

     She had one-woman show in New York in April 1960 at Betty Parsons Gallery, 15 E. 57th St.; also held shows in 

Santa Fe and Taos, New Mexico; also one-woman show in Santa Barbara California, in fall 1963. 

  

Notes for Dr. Eliot Furness Porter 

 Eliot Porter received a B.S. Harvard 1924, M.D. Harvard Medical School 1929, did research in and taught at Harvard: 

Bacteriology and Bio Chemistry. In 1938 gave up science for photography, having been encouraged by Alfred Steglitz 

who gave him a one-man show at his New York gallery "An American Place." Awarded two Guggenheim Fellowships 

1941 and 1946 for photographing birds; contributed to “Land Birds of America” and “Living Bird of the World.” He has 

had several of his own books published: in October 1961 “In Wilderness is the Preservation of the World” consisting of 

passages from Thoreau chosen by Eliot with 72 color plates by Eliot; a book based on Glen Canyon; another on Baja, 

California; in September 1966 „summer Island‟ about a Maine Island owned by the Porter family; and a two-volume book 

of photographs on the Galapagos Islands (the result of a five months expedition in 1966). 

     Eliot is the son of Ruth Wadsworth Furness (b. 1875 d. 1942 and James Foster Porter (b. Jan. 1871 d. 1939, m. 1898). 

James was born in Racine, Wisconsin, but lived most of his life in Chicago; Ruth was born in Chicago (the daughter of 

William Eliot Furness of Philadelphia and Lucy Wadsworth of Boston). Lucy was related to the T. S. Eliot family. 

     James F. Porter was the son of Edward Clark Porter and Julie Foster Porter (b. Aug. 22, 1847 m. 1867 d. 1936). Julie 

was related to the Adams family of New Hampshire. Eliot‟s father and maternal grandfather also graduated from Harvard. 

 

 Children of Aline Kilham (270) and Dr. Eliot Furness Porter were as follows: 

 49 i Jonathan
9

 Porter (293), born 25 Mar 1938 in Boston, Suffolk, MA.  He married in Jun 1959 Zoe 

Barter.   Notes: Jonathan - A.B. Harvard 1960; Harvard Graduate School; Ph.D. at Berkeley 

University in "History of Philosophy of 19th Century China.” In 1966 Jonathan and Zoe were in Baja, 

Mexico, with his father's expedition completing photography for a new book. In 1968 they completed 

a year of study in Taipei, Taiwan, and he has a grant to spend one more year there writing his 

dissertation. 

 50 ii Stephen
9

 Porter (294), born 23 Jul 1941 in Chicago, Cook, IL.  He married (1) on 24 Jan 1962, 

divorced  Katherine Louanne Pavlis; (2) on 23 Nov 1968 Martha McCormick.   Notes: Stephen - 

A.B. Colorado College 1963; Fine Arts degree at Cornell in 1966; taught Sculpture at Cornell 

University 1966-67. Spent year traveling in Europe. Now teaching at Silvermine College - an arts and 

crafts college - in Silvermine, Connecticut. He is to have a one-man sculpture exhibition in New York 

in early 1969 at Betty Parsons Modern Gallery. MARRIAGE: Divorced Sep 1968. 

 51 iii Patrick Eliot
9

 Porter (295), born 4 Feb 1946 in Evanston, Cook, IL.   Notes: Patrick had a career as 

rodeo rider, horse trainer, horse-shoer and professional Cowboy. He is also a fairly accomplished 
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silversmith. Attended University of New Mexico in Albuquerque for two semesters. Because of 

serious accident he missed nearly two years of school. Entered St. John's College in Santa Fe in fall 

1968 as a freshman. 

 

 

38. Lawrence
8

 Kilham (271)   (Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, 

Joseph
1

), born 10 Aug 1910 in Brookline, Norfolk, MA.  He married on 10 May 1941 Mary Jane Kaufholz  , born 17 

Feb 1912 in West Middlesex, Mercer, PA.  

  

Notes for Lawrence Kilham (271) 

 Lawrence, cum laude Harvard College 1932, M. A. Harvard, medical degree Harvard 1940; Harvard-Red Cross 

Hospital Staff in England 1941; U. S. Army 1942; served in France under Patton, European Theater of Operations for 

three years; won five battle stars. 

     Started work in Virology in Boston 1945 with advice of John Enders in Harvard Medical School and later in Harvard 

School of Public Health taught Epidemiology as an instructor; went to National Institute of Health in Microbiology 1954-

55 at Entebbe, Uganda, as Fulbright Fellow working at the old Rockefeller Yellow Fever Lab.; 1955-56 Rocky Mountain 

Lab. in Hamilton, Montana; then to Dept. of Biological Control where his discoveries were published; became Associate 

Professor of Microbiology at Dartmouth College on large research grant from National Institute of Health to continue 

work on virus, cancer, and malformation in the newborn; Professor of Microbiology Dartmouth Medical School since 

1964; Honorary M. A. with tenure Dartmouth Medical School, he holds a grant from the Nationa1 Cancer Institute. He is 

a Medical Director in the U. S. Public Health Service - Inactive Reserve. Listed in Who's Who 1968. 

  

Notes for Mary Jane Kaufholz 

 Mary Jane graduated from Smith College 1934; School of Medicine University of Pennsylvania 1940; interned in 

Lakeside Hospital, University Hospital of Cleveland, Ohio; Emergency Medical Service (British) as M. D. Lived in 

England from January 1942 to August 1944. 

     Mary Jane's father was Charles Frederick Kaufholz (b. July 18, 1879 in Cleveland, Ohio d. Dec. 12, 1952 in Canton, 

Ohio); graduated with B. S. in Mechanical Engineering from Case School of Applied Science, Cleveland, Ohio, and then 

spent a year in Germany at a School of Mines. His grandfathers - Frederick Kaufholz and Henry Trautmann - were among 

the early German settlers of Cleveland. Frederick Kaufholz came from Duderstadt, Germany, where his ancestors can be 

traced among the patrician families from the 13th century. Through his mother he was an 11th generation descendant of 

Landgrave Ludwig II of Hessen. He built and was pastor of the first German church in West Cleveland. 

     Charles F. Kaufholz married in Buffalo, N. Y., on Oct. 16, 1907 Grace Wurst, daughter of Jacob Wurst and Gottliebin 

Euchner, both of whom were from near Reutlingen in Wurttemberg, Germany. Grace Wurst was born in Holland, Erie 

County, N. Y., on Jan. 6, 1883; attended Wells College, and Buffalo Normal School, and then taught at South Wales, N. 

Y. before her marriage. In the Wurst and Euchner families there were also many teachers and Burgermeisters of 

Wurtenberg. Jacob Wurst was descended in possibly more than 20 ways from the v. Pfullingen, a cadet line of the counts 

of Swabia. 

 

 Children of Lawrence Kilham (271) and Mary Jane Kaufholz were as follows: 

 52 i Peter
9

 Kilham (296), born 26 Jun 1943.  He married on 4 Sep 1967 Susan Kae Soltau, born 22 Jan 

1943 in Duluth, St. Louis, MN.   Notes: Peter graduated 1965 from Dartmouth College with high 

distinction in major subject; awarded National Aeronautics and Space Administration traineeship in 

biology at Duke University; in 1968 candidate for Ph.D. at Duke. Married 4 Sep1967 Susan Kae 

Soltau (b. Jan. 22, 1943 in Duluth, Minn.; daughter of Edward Henry (b. Dec 5, 1916) and Charlotte 

Mae Gustafson Soltau (b. May 23, 1917). 

 53 ii Michael
9

 Kilham (297), born 14 Nov 1944.   Notes: Graduated Dartmouth College 1966. In June 

1968 finished his second year at Univ. of Maryland School of Medicine. 

 54 iii Joshua
9

 Kilham (298), born 20 Aug 1950.  

 55 iv Benjamin
9

 Kilham (299), born 25 Jul 1952.   Notes: In the spring of 1993 Ben Kilham, a naturalist 

who lives in the woodlands of New Hampshire, began raising a pair of orphaned wild black bears. 

The experience changed his life and resulted in his book “Among the Bears,” Henry Holt and 

Company, New York, 2002. 

 56 v Phoebe
9

 Kilham (300), born 12 Sep 1953.  
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Generation 9 

 
40. Jane

9

 Goldstone (284)   (Jeanette
8

 Kilham, Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, 

Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 15 Jan 1941 in Doctors Hospital, New York, NY.  She married (1) on 6 May 1967 in 

Manhattan, New York, NY Ralph Mussina Feaver  , born 30 Dec 1937 in Williamsport, Lycoming, PA; died 9 Dec 2003 

in Williamsport, Lycoming, PA, son of John Henry Pancras Feaver and Gretchen Susan Mussina; (2) Henry S. Hilles, Jr.  

, born 25 Jul 1939, son of Henry Smedley Hilles and Frances Lee Walker.  

  

Notes for Jane Goldstone (284) 

 Jane graduated in 1963 from Bryn Mawr College. In the summer of 1963 she won the Madmoiselle Magazine 

competition which, among other benefits, included a trip to Europe. Worked for the United Nations in Travel Dept.; later 

for Viking Press; then with the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace. In 2003 she was the Bryn Mawr class 

reunion president (5-year term). 

  

Notes for Ralph Mussina Feaver 

 Ralph graduated in 1959 from Wesleyan University in Connecticut; did graduate work at University of Pennsylvania; 

was President of Philadelphia Agency, Inc., an advertising agency. He married Jane Goldstone at All Souls Unitarian 

Church, 1157 Lexington Ave., New York, NY. 

  

Notes for Henry S. Hilles, Jr. 

 Graduated 1941 from Wesleyan University, Middletown, Connecticut. At one time, Hank was Partner in the law firm 

of Drinker Biddle & Reath, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Also held the office of Secretary for Conestoga Family of Funds. 

He wrote “Tacit Criminal Admissions,” © 1963 The University of Pennsylvania Law Review. 

 

 Children of Jane Goldstone (284) and Ralph Mussina Feaver were as follows: 

+ 57 i George Winifred
10

 Feaver (319)  , born 2 Jan 1969 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA.  He 

married Diana Christine Simpson  .  

+ 58 ii Aline Kilham
10

 Feaver  , born 1 Jul 1975 in Villanova, Delaware, PA.  She married 

Robert Branan Anderson III.  

 

 

46. Anne
9

 Kilham (290)   (Peter Houston
8

, Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, 

David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 19 Sep 1937 in Santa Fe, Santa Fe, NM.  She married on 3 Nov 1962 in Putney, Windham, VT 

John DeMaria  , born 21 May 1921 in Boston, Suffolk, MA.  

  

Notes for Anne Kilham (290) 

 Anne is an artist and student of nature. 

 

 Children of Anne Kilham (290) and John DeMaria were as follows: 

 59 i Nikos
10

 DeMaria (320), born 16 Mar 1964 in Providence, Providence, RI.  
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 60 ii Anne

10

 DeMaria (321), born 13 Jan 1968 in Providence, Providence, RI.  

 

Generation 10 

 
57. George Winifred

10

 Feaver (319)   (Jane
9

 Goldstone, Jeanette
8

 Kilham, Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, 

Catherine
5

 Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 2 Jan 1969 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA.  He married on 7 

Sep 2002 in Hartwick, Otsego, NY Diana Christine Simpson  , born 13 Jan 1969 in Johnson City, Broome, NY, 

daughter of Patrick Duffield Simpson   and Anne Roberta Budine  .  

  

Notes for George Winifred Feaver (319) 

 George was born in Thomas Jefferson Hospital, Philadelphia, PA. 

  

Notes for Diana Christine Simpson 

 Diana was born at 2:40 a.m. Jan 13, 1969 at C.S. Wilson Hospital, Johnson City, NY. Dr. Boland was her doctor and 

she weighed 5 lb 1 oz. 

 

 Children of George Winifred Feaver (319) and Diana Christine Simpson were as follows: 

 61 i Charlie David
11

 Feaver  , born 7 May 2003 in Mahopac, Putnam, NY.  

 

 

58. Aline Kilham
10

 Feaver   (Jane
9

 Goldstone, Jeanette
8

 Kilham, Walter Harrington
7

, Maria Frances
6

 Ober, Catherine
5

 

Putnam, Jesse
4

, Joseph
3

, David
2

, Joseph
1

), born 1 Jul 1975 in Villanova, Delaware, PA.  She married Robert Branan 

Anderson III, born 18 Nov 1966 in Gladwyne, Montgomery, PA.  

 

 Children of Aline Kilham Feaver and Robert Branan Anderson III were as follows: 

 62 i Julia Kilham
11

 Anderson.  
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(---) 

unknown .................................................................. 7, 9 

Anderson 

Aline Kilham (Feaver) (1975-) ........................... 14, 15 

Julia Kilham .............................................................. 15 

Robert Branan III (1966-) ................................... 14, 15 

Barter 

Zoe ............................................................................ 12 

Breese 

Frances Potter (1915-) ........................................... 9, 11 

Budine 

Anne Roberta (1941-2006) ....................................... 15 

Collins 

Rose Louise (1921-) .............................................. 8, 10 

Dana 

Hannah (Putnam) (1744-) ........................................... 4 

John ............................................................................. 4 

DeMaria 

Anne (321) (1968-) ................................................... 15 

Anne (Kilham) (290) (1937-) .............................. 11, 14 

John (1921-) ........................................................ 12, 14 

Nikos (320) (1964-) .................................................. 14 

Dexter 

Mehitable (Putnam) (1719-1801) ................................ 3 

Richard ........................................................................ 3 

Doyle 

Abram ......................................................................... 6 

Catherine (Putnam) (1805-1874) ................................ 6 

Feaver 

Aline Kilham (1975-) ......................................... 14, 15 

Charlie David (2003-) ............................................... 15 

Diana Christine (Simpson) (1969-) .................... 14, 15 

George Winifred (319) (1969-) .......................... 14, 15 

Gretchen Susan (Mussina) (1912-1992) ................... 14 

Jane (Goldstone) (284) (1941-) .......................... 10, 14 

John Henry Pancras (1907-1982) ............................. 14 

Ralph Mussina (1937-2003) ............................... 10, 14 

Flint 

Ruth (1747-1816) ................................................... 4, 5 

Furness 

Ruth Wadsworth (1875-1942) .................................. 12 

Gardiner 

Deborah Lothrop Avery (1720-1777) ..................... 3, 4 

Goldstone 

Aline May (Lewis) (1878-1976) ................................. 9 

Jane (284) (1941-) .............................................. 10, 14 

Jeanette (Kilham) (266) (1897-1992) ..................... 8, 9 

John Lewis Lewis (266) (1909-1992) ..................... 8, 9 

Lafayette Anthony (1876-1956) ................................. 9 

Groce 

Elizabeth (162) (1808-1899)....................................... 6 

Hilles 

Frances Lee (Walker) ............................................... 14 

Henry Smedley (1913-) ............................................ 14 
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Hilles, 

Henry S. Jr. (1939-) ............................................ 10, 14 

Jane (Goldstone) (284) (1941-) ........................... 10, 14 

Houston 

Jane (255) (1871-1930) ............................................... 7 

Martha (Miller) ........................................................... 7 

William (-1886) .......................................................... 7 

Johnson 

Jeffrey Scott (1943-) ................................................. 10 

Leslie (Kilham) (285) (1945-) ................................... 10 

Kaufholz 

Mary Jane (1912-) ................................................. 9, 13 

Kilham 

Aline (270) (1909-) ............................................... 9, 12 

Amy Edna (288) (1952-) ........................................... 11 

Anne (290) (1937-) ............................................. 11, 14 

Benjamin (299) (1952-) ............................................ 13 

Charles Harrington (215) (1835-1923) ....................... 6 

Dorothy (Packard) (1914-) .................................... 9, 11 

Edward (162) (1807-1854).......................................... 6 

Edward (253) (1859-1902).......................................... 6 

Eleanor (287) (1950-)................................................ 11 

Elizabeth (Groce) (162) (1808-1899) ......................... 6 

Florence (254) (1860-) ............................................ 6, 7 

Frances Potter (Breese) (1915-) ............................ 9, 11 

Jane (Houston) (255) (1871-1930) .............................. 7 

Jeanette (266) (1897-1992) ..................................... 8, 9 

Joshua (298) (1950-) ................................................. 13 

Lawrence (271) (1910-) ........................................ 9, 13 

Lawrence Breese (291) (1941-) ................................ 12 

Leslie (285) (1945-) .................................................. 10 

Maria Frances (Ober) (215) (1835-1921) ................... 6 

Mary Jane (Kaufholz) (1912-) .............................. 9, 13 

Michael (297) (1944-) .............................................. 13 

Peter (296) (1943-) ................................................... 13 

Peter Houston (269) (1906-) ................................. 8, 11 

Phoebe (300) (1953-) ................................................ 13 

Robin Breese (289) (1936-) ...................................... 11 

Rose Louise (Collins) (1921-) .............................. 8, 10 

Susan Gorges (292) (1944-) ..................................... 12 

Susan Kae (Soltau) (1943-) ...................................... 13 

Teresa (267) (1898-) ................................................... 8 

Timothy (286) (1948-) .............................................. 11 

Walter Harrington (255) (1868-1948) ........................ 7 

Walter Harrington Jr.(268) (1904-) ...................... 8, 10 

Lewis 

Aline May (1878-1976) .............................................. 9 

Low 

Barbara (282) .............................................................. 9 

Catherine (265) (1896-1918) ...................................... 7 

Charles H. (1838-1913) .......................................... 6, 7 

Florence (Kilham) (254) (1860-) ............................ 6, 7 

Raymond P. (264) (1890-) ...................................... 7, 9 

unknown ((---)) ....................................................... 7, 9 

McCormick 

Martha ....................................................................... 12 
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Merriam 

Dr. Silas....................................................................... 5 

Elizabeth (1784-1887)................................................. 5 

Miller 

Martha ......................................................................... 7 

Mussina 

Gretchen Susan (1912-1992) .................................... 14 

Ober 

Catherine (Putnam) (1805-1874) ................................ 6 

Israel F (1800-1838) ................................................... 6 

Israeletta (1839-1842) ................................................. 6 

Maria Frances (215) (1835-1921) ............................... 6 

Packard 

Dorothy (1914-) .................................................... 9, 11 

Pavlis 

Katherine Louanne .................................................... 12 

Perley 

Rebecca (1710-1762) .............................................. 3, 4 

Pope 

Hannah (1721-1765) ............................................... 3, 4 

Joseph (1687-) ............................................................. 4 

Mehitable (Putnam) (1695-)........................................ 4 

Porter 

Aline (Kilham) (270) (1909-) ............................... 9, 12 

Dr. Eliot Furness (1902-) ...................................... 9, 12 

Elizabeth Hawthorne (1673-1746) .............................. 3 

Israel ............................................................................ 3 

James Foster (1871-1939) ......................................... 12 

Jonathan (293) (1938-) ............................................. 12 

Katherine Louanne (Pavlis) ...................................... 12 

Martha (McCormick) ................................................ 12 

Patrick Eliot (295) (1946-)........................................ 12 

Ruth Wadsworth (Furness) (1875-1942) .................. 12 

Stephen (294) (1941-) ............................................... 12 

Zoe (Barter) .............................................................. 12 

Putnam 

Anne (1705-) ............................................................... 3 

Catherine (1805-1874) ................................................ 6 

Daniel (1742-) ............................................................. 4 

Daniel (1759-1831) ..................................................... 5 

David (1707-1768) ................................................. 3, 4 

David (1761-) ............................................................. 5 

Deborah Lothrop Avery (Gardiner) (1720-1777) ... 3, 4 

Elizabeth (1695-) ........................................................ 3 

Elizabeth (1747-) ........................................................ 5 

Elizabeth (Merriam) (1784-1887) ............................... 5 

Elizabeth Hawthorne (Porter) (1673-1746) ................ 3 

Eunice (1710-1787) .................................................... 3 

Eunice (1756-) ............................................................ 5 

Gen. Israel Porter (1717-1790) ........................ 1, 3, 4 

Hannah (1744-) ........................................................... 4 

Hannah (Pope) (1721-1765) ................................... 3, 4 

Huldah (1717-) ........................................................... 3 

Israel (1740-1812) ...................................................... 4 

Jesse (1788-1861) ....................................................... 5 

Joseph (1669-) ............................................................ 3 
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Joseph (1739-1818) ................................................. 4, 5 

Mary (1689-) ............................................................... 3 

Mary (1753-) ............................................................... 5 

Mary (Veren) (1626-1695).......................................... 3 

Mehitable (1695-) ....................................................... 4 

Mehitable (1719-1801) ............................................... 3 

Mehitable (1749-) ....................................................... 5 

Peter Schuyler (1764-) ................................................ 5 

Rachel (1702-1781) .................................................... 3 

Rebecca (Perley) (1710-1762) ................................ 3, 4 

Ruth (Flint) (1747-1816) ......................................... 4, 5 

Sarah (1697-) .............................................................. 3 

Thomas (1611-1686) ................................................... 3 

William (1699-1729) .................................................. 3 

Simpson 

Anne Roberta (Budine) (1941-2006) ........................ 15 

Diana Christine (1969-) ...................................... 14, 15 

Patrick Duffield (1938-) ........................................... 15 

Soltau 

Susan Kae (1943-) .................................................... 13 

Tyler 

Capt. Daniel ................................................................ 5 

Mehitable (Putnam) (1749-) ....................................... 5 

Veren 

Mary (1626-1695) ....................................................... 3 

Waldo 

Mary (Putnam) (1753-) ............................................... 5 

Samuel ........................................................................ 5 

Walker 

Frances Lee ............................................................... 14 
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Descendants of Joseph Putnam 
Page 1 8 Dec 2008 

1. Joseph Putnam (b.14 Sep 1669-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA;d.1724 or 1725-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA) 

   sp: Elizabeth Hawthorne Porter (b.7 Oct 1673-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA;m.21 Apr 1690;d.1746-SVD,Essex,MA) 

2. Mary Putnam (b.2 Feb 1689/1690-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA) 

2. Elizabeth Putnam (b.12 Apr 1695-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA) 

2. Sarah Putnam (b.26 Sep 1697-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA) 

2. William Putnam (b.8 Feb 1699/1700-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA;d.19 May 1729) 

2. Rachel Putnam (b.7 Aug 1702;d.1781) 

2. Anne Putnam (b.26 Apr 1705) 

2. David Putnam (b.25 Oct 1707-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA;d.1768-Danvers,Essex,MA) 

   sp: Rebecca Perley (b.28 Oct 1710-Boxford,Esses,MA;m.28 Nov 1728;d.1762-Danvers,Essex,MA) 

3. Joseph Putnam (b.14 Oct 1739-Danvers,Essex,MA;d.9 Mar 1818-Danvers,Essex,MA) 

   sp: Ruth Flint (b.12 Apr 1747-Danvers,Essex,MA;m.26 Mar 1770;d.30 Sep 1816-Danvers,Essex,MA) 

4. Jesse Putnam (b.3 Apr 1788-Danvers,Essex,MA;d.10 Feb 1861-Danvers,Essex,MA) 

   sp: Elizabeth Merriam (b.14 Nov 1784-Middleton,Essex,MA;m.2 Jun 1804;d.20 Sep 1887-Danvers,Essex,MA) 

5. Catherine Putnam (b.4 Apr 1805-Danvers,Essex,MA;d.1874) 

   sp: Israel F Ober (b.1 Jan 1800-Danvers,Essex,MA;m.22 Nov 1834(Div);d.24 Oct 1838) 

6. Maria Frances Ober (215) (b.8 Sep 1835-Danvers,Essex,MA;d.1 Mar 1921) 

   sp: Charles Harrington Kilham (215) (b.27 Mar 1835-Beverly,Essex,MA;m.17 Jan 1858;d.9 Oct 1923-) 

7. Edward Kilham (253) (b.1 Feb 1859;d.11 Jul 1902) 

7. Florence Kilham (254) (b.19 Nov 1860) 

   sp: Charles H. Low (b.Oct 1838-Derry,Rockingham,NH;m.2 Oct 1889;d.28 Dec 1913) 

8. Raymond P. Low (264) (b.16 Dec 1890-Beverly,Essex,MA) 

   sp: unknown  

9. Barbara Low (282) 

8. Catherine Low (265) (b.12 Apr 1896-San Diego,San Diego,CA;d.7 Nov 1918) 

7. Walter Harrington Kilham (255) (b.30 Aug 1868;d.Sep 1948-Boston,Suffolk,MA) 

   sp: Jane Houston (255) (b.22 Feb 1871-San Francisco,SF,CA;m.16 Jun 1896;d.19 Feb 1930-,,MA (at ho) 

8. Jeanette Kilham (266) (b.7 May 1897-Brookline,Norfolk,MA;d.11 May 1992-Wayne,Chester,PA) 

   sp: John Lewis Lewis Goldstone (266) (b.1 May 1909-2W1S,NY,NY;m.3 Mar 1939;d.24 Mar 1992-) 

9. Jane Goldstone (284) (b.15 Jan 1941-Doctors Hospital,New York,NY) 

   sp: Ralph Mussina Feaver (b.30 Dec 1937-Williamsport,L,PA;m.6 May 1967;d.9 Dec 2003-) 

10. George Winifred Feaver (319) (b.2 Jan 1969-Philadelphia,Philadelphia,PA) 

   sp: Diana Christine Simpson (b.13 Jan 1969-Johnson City,Broome,NY;m.7 Sep 2002) 

11. Charlie David Feaver (b.7 May 2003-Mahopac,Putnam,NY) 

10. Aline Kilham Feaver (b.1 Jul 1975-Villanova,Delaware,PA) 

   sp: Robert Branan Anderson III (b.18 Nov 1966-Gladwyne,Montgomery,PA) 

11. Julia Kilham Anderson 

   sp: Henry S. Hilles, Jr. (b.25 Jul 1939) 

8. Teresa Kilham (267) (b.25 Aug 1898-Brookline,Norfolk,MA) 

8. Walter Harrington Kilham Jr.(268) (b.29 Apr 1904-Brookline,Norfolk,MA) 

   sp: Rose Louise Collins (b.22 Apr 1921-Providence,Providence,RI;m.22 Jan 1943) 

9. Leslie Kilham (285) (b.9 Jun 1945) 

   sp: Jeffrey Scott Johnson (b.17 Nov 1943;m.18 Jun 1966) 
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9. Timothy Kilham (286) (b.12 Jan 1948) 

9. Eleanor Kilham (287) (b.5 Nov 1950) 

9. Amy Edna Kilham (288) (b.3 Jan 1952) 

8. Peter Houston Kilham (269) (b.12 Dec 1906-Brookline,Norfolk,MA) 

   sp: Frances Potter Breese (b.1 Feb 1915-Los Angeles,Los Angeles,CA;m.31 Dec 1935(Div)) 

9. Robin Breese Kilham (289) (b.20 Mar 1936-Boston,Suffolk,MA) 

9. Anne Kilham (290) (b.19 Sep 1937-Santa Fe,Santa Fe,NM) 

   sp: John DeMaria (b.21 May 1921-Boston,Suffolk,MA;m.3 Nov 1962) 

10. Nikos DeMaria (320) (b.16 Mar 1964-Providence,Providence,RI) 

10. Anne DeMaria (321) (b.13 Jan 1968-Providence,Providence,RI) 

9. Lawrence Breese Kilham (291) (b.17 Sep 1941-Santa Fe,Santa Fe,NM) 

9. Susan Gorges Kilham (292) (b.15 Jul 1944-Attleboro,Bristol,MA) 

   sp: Dorothy Packard (b.6 Mar 1914;m.19 Aug 1966) 

8. Aline Kilham (270) (b.28 Jan 1909-Brookline,Norfolk,MA) 

   sp: Dr. Eliot Furness Porter (b.6 Dec 1902-Hubbard Woods,Cook,IL;m.8 May 1936) 

9. Jonathan Porter (293) (b.25 Mar 1938-Boston,Suffolk,MA) 

   sp: Zoe Barter (m.Jun 1959) 

9. Stephen Porter (294) (b.23 Jul 1941-Chicago,Cook,IL) 

   sp: Katherine Louanne Pavlis (m.24 Jan 1962(Div)) 

   sp: Martha McCormick (m.23 Nov 1968) 

9. Patrick Eliot Porter (295) (b.4 Feb 1946-Evanston,Cook,IL) 

8. Lawrence Kilham (271) (b.10 Aug 1910-Brookline,Norfolk,MA) 

   sp: Mary Jane Kaufholz (b.17 Feb 1912-West Middlesex,Mercer,PA;m.10 May 1941) 

9. Peter Kilham (296) (b.26 Jun 1943) 

   sp: Susan Kae Soltau (b.22 Jan 1943-Duluth,St. Louis,MN;m.4 Sep 1967) 

9. Michael Kilham (297) (b.14 Nov 1944) 

9. Joshua Kilham (298) (b.20 Aug 1950) 

9. Benjamin Kilham (299) (b.25 Jul 1952) 

9. Phoebe Kilham (300) (b.12 Sep 1953) 

6. Israeletta Ober (b.28 Jan 1839-Danvers,Essex,MA;d.11 Dec 1842-Danvers,Essex,MA) 

   sp: Abram Doyle (m.5 Dec 1846) 

2. Eunice Putnam (b.13 Apr 1710;d.2 Feb 1787) 

2. Huldah Putnam (b.29 Nov 1717) 

2. Gen. Israel Porter Putnam (b.7 Jan 1717/1718-Salem Village (Danvers),Essex,MA;d.29 May 1790-Brooklyn,Windham,CT) 

   sp: Hannah Pope (b.3 Sep 1721-Danvers,Essex,MA;m.19 Jul 1739;d.6 Sep 1765-Brooklyn,Windham,CT) 

3. Israel Putnam (b.8 Jun 1740;d.1812) 

3. Daniel Putnam (b.10 Mar 1742) 

3. Hannah Putnam (b.25 Aug 1744) 

   sp: John Dana (m.1764) 

3. Elizabeth Putnam (b.20 Mar 1747) 

3. Mehitable Putnam (b.21 Oct 1749) 

   sp: Capt. Daniel Tyler (m.1771) 

3. Mary Putnam (b.10 May 1753) 
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   sp: Samuel Waldo (m.1773) 

3. Eunice Putnam (b.10 Jan 1756) 

3. Daniel Putnam (b.18 Nov 1759;d.1831) 

3. David Putnam (b.1761) 

3. Peter Schuyler Putnam (b.31 Dec 1764-Pomfret,Windham,CT) 

   sp: Deborah Lothrop Avery Gardiner (b.Abt 1720;m.3 Jun 1767;d.14 Oct 1777-Putnam's HDQTRS,Fishkill,Dutchess,NY) 

2. Mehitable Putnam (b.12 Mar 1719/1720;d.2 Sep 1801) 

   sp: Richard Dexter (m.24 Mar 1740/1741) 


